)§ HonglLeong Bank

June 9, 2023

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

usT ® US Treasuries saw strong demand especially in the belly on
Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) Thursday, erasing earlier declines following the higher-than
2-yr UST 4.52 -4 expected surge in weekly jobless claims as at 3™ of June. Some
5-yr UST 3.86 -8 dovish hedges by traders added to movements seen in underlying
10-yr UST 3.72 -8 bonds as well as futures rallied on the back of lower oil prices. The
30-yr UST 3.89 -6 curve shifted lower as overall benchmark yields declined between
4-8bps across. The benchmark UST 2Y yield eased 4bps to
MGS GI* 4.52% whilst the much-watched UST 10Y fell 8bps to 3.72%.
Tenure  Closing (%) Chg (bps) C'fz;‘)”g Chg (bps) The yield curve denoted by 2s10s spread continues to be deeply
ayr 3.43 1 3.49 4 inverted and is seen to have smoothened-out at 80bps levels. Fed-
Seyr 354 4 358 ; 4 dated OIS pricing currently reveals a lower probability i.e.; 27% of
7oyr 3.64 5 368 0 a 25bps hike in next week's FOMC meeting on 14" June.
10-yr 3.75 5 3.82 g 2 Meanwhile, expect some attention to shift to the above-said FOMC
15-yr 4.00 5 3.94 0 meeting outcome and May inflation next week.
20-yr 4.08 2 400 # -16
30-yr 4.10 0 4.21 | 0 MGS/G”

* Market indicative levels
® Local govvies were pressured on Thursday following a tinge of

hawkish-tone arising from a symposium organized by BNM.

Meantime traders were seen bidding-up IRS on bond-hedging

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps)

requirements with yields moving higher whilst tracking overnight
;y: 2'?3 ; rates movements abroad. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields
5_; 3:55 ; ended higher between 0-5bps (save for the small odd-lot
a 365 6 transaction seen in the 20Y GIl), amid the near-tripling jump in
10-yr 377 5 secondary market volume to RM3.90b. The benchmark 5Y MGS

4/28 yield rose 4bps to 3.54% whilst the 10Y MGS 7/32 jumped
5bps higher to 3.75%. Interest was mainly seen in the off-the-run
23-26’s and benchmark 3Y, 10Y Gll. Gll transactions rose further
to form 54% of overall trades. Meanwhile, expect some attention to
shift to the release of April industrial production data today.

Source : Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender
Nil
Corp Bonds/Sukuk

® On Thursday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw activity taper
off slightly with interest nevertheless still seen across the GG to
single-A part of the curve. However, unlike govvies; secondary
market volume almost halved to RM349m as overall yields ended
mostly mixed-to-lower across a sustained number of trades totaling
25. Government-guaranteed PRASA 35's declined 4-5bps
compared to previous-done levels to close between 4.02-03%.
AAA-rated toll-operator PLUS 2037-2038 bonds edged 0-1bps up
between 4.46-51% area. In the AA-space, the short-tenured BGSM
9/23 traded again closing unchanged at 3.75% whereas YTL
Power saw a total of RM75m worth of bonds exchange hands. The
5/27 tranche closed unchanged at 4.25% whilst the 3/33 tranche
edged 1bps higher at 4.48%. Meanwhile, in the banking/finance
space, SABAH Development Bank 4/26 plunged 30bps to 4.70%.

11



FIXED INCOME
June 9, 2023

)g HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades: Government Bond

Securities

Closing

YTM

Vol

(RM mil)

Previous

YTM

Previous

Trade Date

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll

Gll

Gll

Gl

Gl

Gll

Gll

Gll

Gll

Gll

Gl

08/23
06/24
07/24
09/24
03/25
09/25
04/26
07/26
11/26
05/27
11/27
04/28
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
04/31
06/31
07/32
04/33
11/33
07/34
05/35
06/38
05/40
10/42
03/46
06/50
11/23
05/24
08/25
10/25
03/26
09/26
07/28
10/32
09/39
09/41
05/47

3.118
3.253
3.192
3.209
3.332
3.364
3.386
3.431
3.473
3.515
3.554
3.543
3.590
3.619
3.647
3.640
3.790
3.760
3.745
3.797
3.791
3.963
3.911
4.000
4.082
4.075
4.036
4.177
3.194
3.270
3.290
3.326
3.423
3.486
3.577
3.820
3.934
4.104
4.078

765
134

113

102
105
40

72
17
15
65
60
30
20
27
111
12
14

14
210
20

458
270
705

20
395

40

3895

2.713
3.275
3.245
3.270
3.316
3.307
3.381
3.418
3.435
3.520
3.518
3.507
3.542
3.602
3.630
3.592
3.751
3.727
3.699
3.776
3.770
3.918
3.933
3.951
4.057
4.053
4.114
4.136
3.133
3.184
3.281
3.342
3.368
3.447
3.538
3.795
4.060
4.0901
4.192

(dd/mmlyyyy)

07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
06/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
06/06/2023
07/06/2023
31/05/2023
01/06/2023
01/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
06/06/2023
07/06/2023
07/06/2023
06/06/2023
30/05/2023

ANOMNOOOTWPAPOAONMMNMNOODMNPMPODRPLPREPO

.
;thm,'\)l—\@mhéoml\)mf\)

'
P
[S=Y

2]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
June 9, 2023 % g g

Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk
Rating  Closing ] Previous Previous Chg Spread

Securities Trade Date Against

YIM RMmi) Y™ A (bp)

MGS*

Jambatan Kedua Sdn Berhad 07/31 GG 3.960 15 4.160 21103/2023 -20 29
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 03/35 GG 4,019 50 4,059 08/05/2023 -4 30
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 1235 GG 4,030 15 4,078 09/05/2023 -5 4

Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 08/39 GG 4,169 10 4210 31/05/2023 -4 18
UniTapah Sdn Berhad 06/29 AAA 4,249 4 4,850 13/04/2018 -60 68
Sarawak Energy Berhad 06/30 AAA 4119 15 4.088 02/06/2023 3 49
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad 10/32 AAA 4,328 10 4,350 29/05/2023 2 63
Sarawak Energy Berhad 12132 AAA 4210 10 4279 14/04/2023 -7 51
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production SdnBert ~ 02/33 AAA 4.475 10 4511 29/05/2023 -4 75
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 0137 AAA 4460 30 4450 07/06/2023 1 4
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/38 AAA 4510 2 4,509 06/06/2023 0 52
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 02125 AAL 4,698 1 4700 06/06/2023 0 139
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 04/26 AAL 4,695 20 4,998 17/05/2023 -30 126
Sahah Development Bank Berhad 07126 AAL 4,681 1 4812 20/04/2023 -13 124
YTL Power International Berhad 05127 AAL 4.248 35 4.249 07/06/2023 0 7
YTL Power International Berhad 0333 AAL 4.480 40 4475 18/05/2023 1 76
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 12131 AA2 4.151 1 4.359 02/09/2022 21 46
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad 09/23 AA3 3.750 15 3.750 07/06/2023 0 55
Golden Assets International Finance Limited 04127 AA3 4,267 10 4,554 19/01/2023 -29 79
PONSB Capital Berhad 12/28 AA3 4.289 10 4479 14/03/2023 -19 7
DRB-Hicom Berhad 1224 At 4341 40 4,679 29/05/2023 -34 103
DRB-Hicom Berhad 12/29 At 5.100 4 5.404 01/06/2023 -30 147
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 05/16 Al 4,996 1 5.046 23/05/2023 -5 92
MCIS Insurance Berhad 12131 A2 4702 1 4534 02/06/2023 iy 101
YNH Property Berhad 08/19 7.084 1 6.456 06/06/2023 63 301

349

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Rating Action

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
S P Setia Berhad RM3.0 billion Islamic Medium-Term Notes (IMTN)  AA IS/Stable Affirmed
Programme
Financial Institution ratings AAA/Stable Affirmed

Small Medium Enterprise
Development Bank Malaysia

Berhad (SME Bank) Islamic Medium-Term Notes (IMTN) Programme AAAIS IMARC-1 IS Affirmed

of up to RM3.0 billion and Islamic Commercial
Papers (ICP) Programme of up to RM1.0 billion

Cagamas MBS Berhad CMBS 2005-2, CMBS 2007-1-I, CMBS 2007-2 AAA/Stable Affirmed

Source: RAM, MARC

3]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
June 9, 2023 % g g

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

4]



