

Global Markets Research Fixed Income

		UST	
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg (bj	os)
2-yr UST	4.52		-4
5-yr UST	3.86		-8
10-yr UST	3.72		-8
30-yr UST	3.89		-6

	MGS			GII*		
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)
3-yr	3.43		1	3.49		4
5-yr	3.54		4	3.58		4
7-yr	3.64		5	3.68		0
10-yr	3.75		5	3.82		2
15-yr	4.00		5	3.94		0
20-yr	4.08		2	4.00		-16
30-yr	4.10		0	4.21		0

* Market indicative levels

	MYR IRS	Levels
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)
1-yr	3.54	7
3-yr	3.50	5
5-yr	3.55	7
7-yr	3.65	6
10-yr	3.77	6

Source : Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Nil

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

• US Treasuries saw strong demand especially in the belly on Thursday, erasing earlier declines following the higher-than expected surge in weekly jobless claims as at 3rd of June. Some dovish hedges by traders added to movements seen in underlying bonds as well as futures rallied on the back of lower oil prices. The curve shifted lower as overall benchmark yields declined between 4-8bps across. The benchmark UST 2Y yield eased 4bps to 4.52% whilst the much-watched UST 10Y fell 8bps to 3.72%. The yield curve denoted by 2s10s spread continues to be deeply inverted and is seen to have smoothened-out at 80bps levels. Feddated OIS pricing currently reveals a lower probability i.e.; 27% of a 25bps hike in next week's FOMC meeting on 14th June. Meanwhile, expect some attention to shift to the above-said FOMC meeting outcome and May inflation next week.

MGS/GII

 Local govvies were pressured on Thursday following a tinge of hawkish-tone arising from a symposium organized by BNM. Meantime traders were seen bidding-up IRS on bond-hedging requirements with yields moving higher whilst tracking overnight rates movements abroad. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields ended higher between 0-5bps (save for the small odd-lot transaction seen in the 20Y GII), amid the near-tripling jump in secondary market volume to RM3.90b. The benchmark 5Y MGS 4/28 yield rose 4bps to 3.54% whilst the 10Y MGS 7/32 jumped 5bps higher to 3.75%. Interest was mainly seen in the off-the-run 23-26's and benchmark 3Y, 10Y GII. GII transactions rose further to form 54% of overall trades. Meanwhile, expect some attention to shift to the release of April industrial production data today.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• On Thursday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw activity taper off slightly with interest nevertheless still seen across the GG to single-A part of the curve. However, unlike govvies; secondary market volume almost halved to RM349m as overall yields ended mostly mixed-to-lower across a sustained number of trades totaling 25. Government-guaranteed PRASA 35's declined 4-5bps compared to previous-done levels to close between 4.02-03%. AAA-rated toll-operator PLUS 2037-2038 bonds edged 0-1bps up between 4.46-51% area. In the AA-space, the short-tenured BGSM 9/23 traded again closing unchanged at 3.75% whereas YTL Power saw a total of RM75m worth of bonds exchange hands. The 5/27 tranche closed unchanged at 4.25% whilst the 3/33 tranche edged 1bps higher at 4.48%. Meanwhile, in the banking/finance space, SABAH Development Bank 4/26 plunged 30bps to 4.70%.

June 9, 2023



Daily Trades: Government Bond

		Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	
Sec	urities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	
MGS	08/23	3.118	765	2.713	07/06/2023	41	
MGS	06/24	3.253	134	3.275	07/06/2023	-2	
MGS	07/24	3.192	1	3.245	07/06/2023	-5	
MGS	09/24	3.209	13	3.270	07/06/2023	-6	
MGS	03/25	3.332	1	3.316	06/06/2023	2	
MGS	09/25	3.364	16	3.307	07/06/2023	6	
MGS	04/26	3.386	10	3.381	07/06/2023	1	
MGS	07/26	3.431	113	3.418	07/06/2023	1	
MGS	11/26	3.473	7	3.435	07/06/2023	4	
MGS	05/27	3.515	3	3.520	07/06/2023	0	
MGS	11/27	3.554	102	3.518	07/06/2023	4	
MGS	04/28	3.543	105	3.507	07/06/2023	4	
MGS	06/28	3.590	40	3.542	07/06/2023	5	
MGS	04/29	3.619	2	3.602	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	08/29	3.647	5	3.630	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	04/30	3.640	72	3.592	07/06/2023	5	
MGS	04/31	3.790	17	3.751	07/06/2023	4	
MGS	06/31	3.760	15	3.727	07/06/2023	3	
MGS	07/32	3.745	65	3.699	07/06/2023	5	
MGS	04/33	3.797	60	3.776	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	11/33	3.791	30	3.770	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	07/34	3.963	20	3.918	07/06/2023	4	
MGS	05/35	3.911	27	3.933	07/06/2023	-2	
MGS	06/38	4.000	111	3.951	07/06/2023	5	
MGS	05/40	4.082	12	4.057	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	10/42	4.075	14	4.053	07/06/2023	2	
MGS	03/46	4.036	2	4.114	06/06/2023	-8	
MGS	06/50	4.177	14	4.136	07/06/2023	4	
GII	11/23	3.194	210	3.133	31/05/2023	6	
GII	05/24	3.270	20	3.184	01/06/2023	9	
GII	08/25	3.290	1	3.281	01/06/2023	1	
GII	10/25	3.326	458	3.342	07/06/2023	-2	
GII	03/26	3.423	270	3.368	07/06/2023	6	
GII	09/26	3.486	705	3.447	07/06/2023	4	
GII	07/28	3.577	20	3.538	06/06/2023	4	
GII	10/32	3.820	395	3.795	07/06/2023	2	
GII	09/39	3.934	1	4.060	07/06/2023	-13	
GII	09/41	4.104	40	4.091	06/06/2023	1	
GII	05/47	4.078	2	4.192	30/05/2023	-11	
			3895	=			

June 9, 2023



Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
Securities			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	Against MGS*
Jambatan Kedua Sdn Berhad	07/31	GG	3.960	15	4.160	27/03/2023	-20	29
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	03/35	GG	4.019	50	4.059	08/05/2023	-4	30
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	12/35	GG	4.030	15	4.078	09/05/2023	-5	4
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	08/39	GG	4.169	10	4.210	31/05/2023	-4	18
UniTapah Sdn Berhad	06/29	AAA	4.249	4	4.850	13/04/2018	-60	68
Sarawak Energy Berhad	06/30	AAA	4.119	15	4.088	02/06/2023	3	49
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad	10/32	AAA	4.328	10	4.350	29/05/2023	-2	63
Sarawak Energy Berhad	12/32	AAA	4.210	10	4.279	14/04/2023	-7	51
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Berł	02/33	AAA	4.475	10	4.511	29/05/2023	-4	75
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/37	AAA	4.460	30	4.450	07/06/2023	1	47
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/38	AAA	4.510	2	4.509	06/06/2023	0	52
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	02/25	AA1	4.698	1	4.700	06/06/2023	0	139
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	04/26	AA1	4.695	20	4.998	17/05/2023	-30	126
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	07/26	AA1	4.681	1	4.812	20/04/2023	-13	124
YTL Power International Berhad	05/27	AA1	4.248	35	4.249	07/06/2023	0	77
YTL Power International Berhad	03/33	AA1	4.480	40	4.475	18/05/2023	1	76
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad	12/31	AA2	4.151	1	4.359	02/09/2022	-21	46
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad	09/23	AA3	3.750	15	3.750	07/06/2023	0	55
Golden Assets International Finance Limited	04/27	AA3	4.267	10	4.554	19/01/2023	-29	79
PONSB Capital Berhad	12/28	AA3	4.289	10	4.479	14/03/2023	-19	72
DRB-Hicom Berhad	12/24	A+	4.341	40	4.679	29/05/2023	-34	103
DRB-Hicom Berhad	12/29	A+	5.100	4	5.404	01/06/2023	-30	147
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad	05/16	A1	4.996	1	5.046	23/05/2023	-5	92
MCIS Insurance Berhad	12/31	A2	4.702	1	4.534	02/06/2023	17	101
YNH Property Berhad	08/19	-	7.084	1	6.456	06/06/2023	63	301
				349				

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Rating Action						
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action			
S P Setia Berhad	RM3.0 billion Islamic Medium-Term Notes (IMTN) Programme	AA IS/Stable	Affirmed			
Small Medium Enterprise	Financial Institution ratings	AAA/Stable	Affirmed			
Development Bank Malaysia Berhad (SME Bank)	Islamic Medium-Term Notes (IMTN) Programme of up to RM3.0 billion and Islamic Commercial Papers (ICP) Programme of up to RM1.0 billion	AAAIS /MARC-1 IS	Affirmed			
Cagamas MBS Berhad	CMBS 2005-2, CMBS 2007-1-I, CMBS 2007-2	AAA/Stable	Affirmed			
Sauraa DAM MADO						

Source: RAM, MARC

June 9, 2023



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936 Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.